

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 63 EAP 2011

MARY DANIEL and THOMAS DANIEL, SR.,
Plaintiffs/ Appellees,

v.

WYETH PHARMACEUTICALS, INC., et al.,
Defendants/ Appellants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

On Limited Allowance of Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 2626 EDA 2007, filed April 14, 2011, denying reargument of the Superior Court's judgment of February 7, 2011, reversing the orders entered January 30, 2007, February 2, 2007, and August 24, 2007 in the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at June Term 2004, No. 2368

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Zoe Littlepage
Littlepage Booth
2043A West Main
Houston, TX 77098
(713) 529-8000

Robert K. Jenner
Janet, Jenner & Suggs, LLC
1777 Reisterstown Road
Suite 165
Baltimore, MD 21208
(410) 653-3200

Counsel for Plaintiffs/ Appellees

In the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania

No. 64 EAP 2011

MARY D. and THOMAS DANIEL,
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

v.

WYETH, INC., et al.,
Defendants/Petitioners.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES

On Limited Allowance of Appeal from the Order of the Superior Court of Pennsylvania at No. 2690 EDA 2007, filed April 14, 2011, denying reargument of the Superior Court's judgment of February 7, 2011, reversing the orders entered January 30, 2007, February 2, 2007, and August 24, 2007 in the Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County, Pennsylvania at June Term 2004, No. 2368

Howard J. Bashman
2300 Computer Avenue
Suite G-22
Willow Grove, PA 19090
(215) 830-1458

Zoe Littlepage
Littlepage Booth
2043A West Main
Houston, TX 77098
(713) 529-8000

Robert K. Jenner
Janet, Jenner & Suggs, LLC
1777 Reisterstown Road
Suite 165
Baltimore, MD 21208
(410) 653-3200

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Relevant Procedural History	4
B. Relevant Factual History.....	7
IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	28
V. ARGUMENT.....	31
A. Under Pennsylvania Law, FDA Approval Of A Prescription Drug Does Not Preclude A Jury From Finding That The Drug’s Manufacturer Was Recklessly Indifferent To A Risk About Which The Manufacturer Knew Or Had Reason To Know	31
B. Wyeth’s Argument Concerning Any Supposed Claim For “Negligent Failure To Test” Falls Outside The Question On Which Review Was Granted, Is Barred By Law Of The Case, And Lacks Merit In Any Event	44
C. Wyeth’s Blatant Effort To Reargue The Evidentiary Record And Attempt To Depict That Record As “Undisputed” So As To Impermissibly Construe The Evidence And The Inferences Therefrom In Favor Of Wyeth As Verdict-Loser Should Be Rejected.....	48
VII. CONCLUSION.....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barton v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 112613 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	39, 41, 66
<i>Birth Center v. St. Paul Cos.</i> , 567 Pa. 386, 787 A.2d 376 (2001)	3, 50
<i>Castellani v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 598 Pa. 283, 956 A.2d 937 (2008)	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Mack</i> , 568 Pa. 329, 796 A.2d 967 (2002)	45
<i>Daniel v. Wyeth Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 15 A.3d 909 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2011)	38, 47, 51, 52, 54, 66
<i>Dorsey v. Honda Motor Co. Ltd.</i> , 655 F.2d 650 (5th Cir. Unit B Sept. 11, 1981)	40
<i>Flax v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 272 S.W.3d 521 (Tenn. 2008).....	40
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Moseley</i> , 447 S.E.2d 302 (Ga. Ct. App. 1994).....	40
<i>Henderson v. National Drug Co.</i> , 343 Pa. 601, 23 A.2d 743 (1942)	35, 36
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1973)	41
<i>Hutchison ex rel. Hutchison v. Luddy</i> , 582 Pa. 114, 870 A.2d 766 (2005)	34, 59, 61
<i>In re Prempro Products Liability Litigation (Scroggin v. Wyeth)</i> , 586 F.3d 547 (8th Cir. 2009)	38, 41, 65, 66
<i>Kendall v. Wyeth, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 112609 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2012).....	39, 41, 66
<i>Lance v. Wyeth</i> , 4 A.3d 160 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2010)	46, 47
<i>Leibowitz v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 307 A.2d 449 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1973).....	46
<i>Martin v. Johns–Manville Corp.</i> , 508 Pa. 154, 494 A.2d 1088 (1985)	60, 61
<i>Moure v. Raeuchle</i> , 529 Pa. 394, 604 A.2d 1003 (1992)	4
<i>O’Gilvie v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1987)	39

<i>Phillips v. Cricket Lighters</i> , 584 Pa. 179, 883 A.2d 439 (2005)	29, 30, 32, 33, 42
<i>Quinby v. Plumsteadville Family Practice, Inc.</i> , 589 Pa. 183, 907 A.2d 1061 (2006).....	4
<i>School Dist. of City of Scranton v. Dale & Dale Design & Devel., Inc.</i> , 559 Pa. 398, 741 A.2d 186 (1999).....	45, 49
<i>SHV Coal, Inc. v. Continental Grain Co.</i> , 526 Pa. 489, 587 A.2d 702 (1991).....	60
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	34
<i>Sprague v. Walter</i> , 656 A.2d 890 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1995).....	49
<i>Torkie-Tork v. Wyeth</i> , 739 F. Supp. 2d 895 (E.D. Va. 2010).....	54, 55
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	29, 33, 34
<i>Wyeth v. Rowatt</i> , 244 P.3d 765 (Nev. 2010).....	37, 41, 57, 59, 63, 64, 66

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts §500, comment a	61
